पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 28 Oct, 2022

Appellant:

Sh. Vivek Sharma, Flat No 913, Tower B4, Ashiana Town Beta,

Opp Trehan Hill view Society, Village Thara, Alwar Road, Bhiwadi,

Rajasthan-301019

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

<u>ORDER</u>

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online RTI Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/22/00048 dated 01/10/2022 from Sh. Vivek Sharma, (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/22/00304 dated 01/09/2022, with the CPIO Corporate Centre. The instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that the CPIO has provided incomplete, misleading or false information.

Order:

I have seen the above mentioned RTI application filed by the appellant. I have also perused the reply dated 30/09/2022 sent by the CPIO and other relevant documents. It can be seen that CPIO have already provided the information as was available. Section 2 (f) of the RTI Act envisages that only the information which is available is to be provided and if the information sought is not maintained/available the same cannot be provided. In my considered opinion the information has already been provided vide reply dated 30/09/2022.

Accordingly, the appeal is disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)

ED (CS) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Vivek Sharma, Flat No 913, Tower B4, Ashiana Town Beta, Opp Trehan Hill view Society, Village Thara, Alwar Road, Bhiwadi, Rajasthan-301019; Mob: 8003093162, Email: vivek.sbbj@gmail.com

Copy to: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.